COMPTROLLER GENERAL, OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548 AUG 3 o 3

AUG 30 1%67

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Further reference ig made to letter of June 27, 1967, from the
Assistant Becretary of Defense (Comptroller) requesting decision on
several questions concerning the applicability of certain provisions of
lav in the case of those members of the Regular cosmponents of the Army
and Alr Force vho are subject to removal from the temporary disability
retired list beceuse of fit-fur-duty determinstions tut vho, deing
otherwise qualified, desire to be retired under other statutory provi-
sions rather than being returned to active duty. A discussion of the
mtter is set forth in Department of Defense Military Pay and Allovance
Committee Action Mo. 40O received as an enclosure.,

Four questions are presented in Comittee Action No. LOO, The
first three are as followa:

“1. May sirmen. Regular Air Porce, or enligted men,
Regular Army, who are subject to removal from the
Temporary Disability Retired List because they are fit
for duty, dut vho are qualified for and desire to retire
for length of service under 10 USC 891l or 10 UEC 3014,
respectively, rather than return to active duty, acquire
a nev retirement status without being re-enlisted, and
have their retired pay camputed acecording to applicable
law in force on the effective date of retirement?

"2. May officers or warrant officers, Regular Alr Porce,
or Regular Army, in the circumstamces cited in question 1,
vho desire to retire under 10 USC 8911, 3911 or 1293,
respectively, rather than retura to active duty, acauire
& nev retirement status without being resppointed, and
have their retired pay computed according to applicable
law in force on the effective date of retirement?

"3, May officers or warrant officers, Regnlar Air Force,
or Regular Army, subject to removal from the Temporary
Disability Retired List ss in the above cases, bdut who
have attained the maximum age or lemgth of service for
their grade under the applicable mandatory provisions of
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10 USC, and dssire retirement rather than return to active
axty, acquire & new retirement status vwithout being re-
appointed, and have their pay computed according to
spplicable lav in force on the effective date of retirementt”

In the discussion set forth with respsct to questiom 1 it is stated
that when enlisted nemders of the Regular Aray and Regular Air Force are
removed from the temporary disability retired list for the reason shown
sbove, they are, under current procedures, reeniisted with their consent
and as soon as practicsble thereafter retired for length of service. As
to questions 2 and 3, it is stated that under current procedures a Regu-
lar commissioned officer is recalled to active duty witk hic consemt and
as soom as circumstances permit be it reappointed by the President, by
and vith the edvice and consent of the Senate, to the mctive list,
Retired pay is terminated in such a case on the date the officer is re-
called to active duty and his status om the temporary disadbility
retired list cesaes on the date preceding the date of his reappointment,
Pernmanent retiremsnt under other appliu.bl.e mvisions of law then
follows as aoon as prncticlhle

It ie furtlm- stated that the procedures cutlined absve cause undue
personal hardship since the member "is required to leave his home and
civilian job to regain his nuttu‘y status in order to retlire." It is
added that "An affirsative answer to questions 1, 2, and 3 would alle-
viate the meed for travel, termimation of auploymt, reappointoent or
reenlistment and attendant adninistnth'e probless.”

Section 1210}/1:11;10 10, ¥.8. cm, provides that periodic physical
sxamingtions m.n be given at least once avery 18 months in the case of
each mauber vhose name is on the tempcrary disability retired 1ist and
that the Secretary comcerned shall make a Pinsl determimation in the
case of each memdar vhoss nume has besn on that list for five years. I,
as 8 result of a periodic physical ezamination ar upon a final determin-
ation at the expirstion of<Fiwe years, it is determined that the dis-
adility is permanent, the mesber’s nsme is required to be removed from
the temporsry dissbility retired list snd be is permanently retired by
transfer to the permenent disability retired list or separated from the
service vwith seversace pay, vhichever action is required under the
provisions of law applioabh in the eire:mstanms of the particular case.

Section 1210(f) pravwn that if es a result of a periedic physical
exanination or upon & final determination at the cxpiratton of five
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years it {s determined that the mexder is physically fit to perfurm the
dutiss of his office, grade, rank, asd rating, the Secretary coocerned
shall treat him as provided in section 1211, /that is, return hin, with
his consent, to an active duty status on the neti'n ist.

Section xzu(a)\pmw in pertinent part that, with hiz comsent.
any mmber of the Aramy or the Air Force whoee name is on the temporary -
disabllity retirsd list and who is found to be pbyaieuly fit to perform
the duties of his office, grade or rank shall:

"(1) 1f & commissioned officer of a regular com-
ponsat, be recalled to active duty end. as soon as
practicsble; may be reappointed by the President, by
and with the advice and conseat of the Semats, totho
sctive liat of his regular compopent in the regular
grads held by him when his name was placed on the
tenporary disability retired ust, or in tha next
higher rocuhr crade

"(2) . if & varraat officer ofaresulu wapomnt
b recalied 2o active duty and, a3 soon as precticable, .
be reappointed by the Secretary concerned in the :
regular grede held by him when hic name was placed on
the temporary dizability retired lis’o ar 1n the pext

huhu' regular mrant grade;

- "{3) if sn enlisted menber of s regular comyo-

nent, be resalisted in the regular grade held by him
vhen his pawe was placed on the temporary disadbility
retired list or ixn the uut higher regular ealisted

grade;”

If the m concernsd dees not comsent to recall to active duty
and resppolitaeat or resnlistmant, it is provided in section 1211(c) v
that the temporary dissbility retired status and the temporary disa-
bility retired pey of such a member "shau he texminated as soon &s
practicable.”

-~

The statutory provisions sbove referred to mﬁn only for teansfer
to the permaatnt 8isability retired list, separation from the service
wvith seversnce pay, return (vith the smber’'s conment) to an active duty
status on the active list or, if he dces not so congent, termination
of the member's status on the temporary disability mzred list and
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teratnation of temporary disskility retired pay as s as practicable.

¥o provision is contained in the gtatute relating to the case of &

mesber of the uniforwed services viose nans muct be removed from the
temporary digability retired list becamuse of a fit-for-duty determination,
vho meets the statutory conditions mwescrided for voluntary or mandatory
retirement based on years of service and/cy age and vho desires to be

80 retired immediately after the termination of his temporary disability
retired gtatus rather than rstm'n to an wt.‘.n auty status on thc sctive
list.

Specific n!brenco 1s -udo in mtttce Action No. 400 to dweision
of Octeder 28, 196k, B-154836> That decisien involved the case of an
mwmummmwmmmaumtmaxy
disability retired list in 1960. Hiz nsme vas resoved from that list on
Yovexber 30, 1963, and being eligible therefor he wes placed, upon his
own application, on the Army of the United. States retired list effective
Docember 1, 1963, in the -of colomel, U, S, Army Reserve, under
autharityotlovsc. 3911 The placoment of his nsme on the temporary
disability retired 1fst in 1960 214 not terminete )1! smberghip in a
Reserve componant of the Army (37 Comp. Oen. 811Y°812), When his mame
was renoved from the temporary disability mu-ed 1ist on November 30,
1963, he wvas them still a mesber of the Army Reserve in en "active
status”--ses 10 U.6,C. 101({25)¢"and hence was ligible to be retired in
Ris Reserve status effective the noxt day, December 1, 1963, as &
Reaerve officer under sutharity of 10 U.S.C. 391Grithout the necessity
of being mmnma and recalled to sctive duty.

Howveve?y, tlu situation there comidnmd mst be distimm-ﬂ from
the situation of sm officer or enlisted mam hsving & status in the
Regular Army or Regular Aty Porce omly. e placement of the name of
mnumu»wmummmmmymmumymma/
1ist rewoves such a person from the active list, 31 Comp. Gem. 213,°
215, Wnile such wction doss not termisate his status as s mesber of his
uniformed service, the subssquent remevel of his pame from the tesporary
disadility retired list in the case of & member of a Begular componept
of the Army or Air Force does mot mutomatically restors pexrson to
the sctive list. othervise the zn'wisioaa of 10 U. L. 121 1d de
VNNSSASSATY; .

Hence, it is readﬂy sm vhy o mppoinmt..in the casa of an
officer and reoulistment in the case of an enlisted member, together with
an actual reesll to sctive duty as required by the statute, iz necessary
if the individual eoncerned. utonrmuatoutineutyndmu
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his former status on the active mt of his uniformed service. It
would appear, therefore, that when the pame of a mesher of ths Regular
Aray or Bsgulsr Air Force is required to be ramoved from the temparary
disability retired list other than for the purposs of transfer to the
permanent disadility retired list or separution from the service, his
retired status is terminated and he has no active status, In the
abaence of some statutory provision authorizizg the placement of such
a mamber on & retired 1ist. we are of the oplniom that he must be
reappointed cr reemlisted, as the case mmy de. and placed on the active
1ist of his Regular component as provided ia 10 ¥.5,C. 121Nin order
to estadliczh a proper basis of eligibnity for rctirqent er other
spplicabla statutery provisions.

Questioms 1, 2 &nd 3 m__:asweud in the ncaﬁtivq,
The fouwrth question s as follows: |

"%, If the answer 2o questions 2 apd 3 is negative. may
such Reguldr Alr Force or Regulsr Army officers or warrant
officers vho are reappointed solely for the pwrpose of de-
ing retired, but are mot recalled to active duty, contimue
to be employed im & civilian capacity in the Pedéral Govern-.
mnt and be paid from appropriated or nom Wated funds
for the civilian position:®” '

It seems to us that )Vmi.nons a sitvation not contemplated
by law. Section 1211(a)(1) Y (2)” provides that with his consest & comwmis-
sioned or verrant officer whose name is on the tempormry disability
retired list and who is found to be physically fit to perform the duties
of his office, grade or renk “ghal) * * ¥ be recalled to active duty’ and
thereafter be resppointed as soon as pnctieablo. Since the law provides
for reappolintment of omly those officers who previously were so recalled
to active duty. ve find no authority for the ruppointmt of officers
who have not been £0 recalled and vho contemplate mo active duty.

Guestion U is ansvered accordingly. :
Sineerely yours,
- R.T _KELLER

Acting Ccuptroller General
of the United States

The Honorable
The Secretary of Defensze






